
 

 

 

Date:   June 21, 2016  
To:    Interested Person  
From:   Kate Green , Land Use Services  
   503 -823 -5868  / Kate.Green@portlandoregon.gov  
 

NOTICE OF A TYPE II x  DECISION ON A PROPOS AL IN YOUR NEIGHBORH OOD 
 
The Bureau of Development Services has  approved  a proposal  in your neighborhood.  The 
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.  
 
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website 
http://www. portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429 .  Click on the District Coalition then 
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number.  If you disagree with the decision, you 
can appeal.  Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.  
 

CASE FILE NUMBER : LU  15 -252585  PUD   
 

GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
Applicant:  Christopher H and M Victoria Thelen  

7533 SE Taylor Street  
Portland OR 97215 -2266  
 

Site Address:  5434 SW Alta Mira Circle  
 
Legal Description:  LOT 9, ALTA MIRA  
Tax Account No.:  R01855034 0 
State ID No.:  1S1E16BD  03400  
Quarter Section:  3527  
 
Neighborhood:  Hillsdale / Duane Hunting / 503 -245 -7998  
Business District:  None 
District Coalition:  Southwest Neighborhoods Inc. / Leonard Gard / 503 -823 -4592  
 
Zoning:  Single Dwelling Residential 10,000  (R10) 
Other Designations:  Landslide Hazard  
 
Case Type:  Planned Unit Development -Amendment ( PUD)  
Procedure:  Type IIx, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.  
 
Proposal: The applicants propose to construct a new residence on a vacan t lot that was created 
as part of a Planned Unit Development in 1979 (25 -79). In order to modify the required building 
setbacks that were established at the time the lot was created, the applicants request a 
Planned Unit Development -Amendment .   
 
The Plann ed Unit Development called for 20 -foot front setbacks, and the applicants wish to 
reduce the front setback to 5 feet for the garage and to 15 feet for the balance of the front 

façade . The initial proposal notice indicated the applicants were requesting  one-foot eave 

projections into the reduced front setback ; but, during the course of the review, the applicant s 

revised the proposal to request 2 -foot eave projections into the front setback .  
 

http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429
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Additionally, the applicants wish to reduce the side (west) buildi ng setback required by the 
Planned Unit Development from 6 feet to 5 feet, with one -foot projections into the setback  for 
the eave s and a bay window .   
 
The review process is based on whether the proposed changes are considered major or minor. 
The proposed  setback changes are not listed as a major change (33.668.050), which will have 
significant impacts on the development in the Planned Unit Development. So, as minor 
changes, this proposal is subject to a Type IIx procedure (33.668.100.B).  
 
Relevant Approva l Criteria: In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the 
approval criteria of Title 33.  The relevant criteria are: 33.668.200 Changes to an approved 
Planned Unit Development .  
 

ANALYSIS  
 
Site and Vicinity:   The 8,468 square foot site is the  last vacant property in the Alta Mira 
Planned Unit Development. The site slopes down at an approximately 22 percent slope  from the 
north to the south. The north, west, and south sides of the site border a common open space 
tract (Tract B).  
 
All of the ho mes in the PUD are two or more stories  and most were constructed in the early 
1980s. Many of the homes have garages close to the street and appear to be single -story from 
the street side of the property, with a lower story terraced down the hill slope.  
 
The PUD site is situated in a hilly area with many narrow winding roads. Wi thin 500 feet of the 
site, nearly all of the nearby  development consists of one and two -story homes on 8,000 to 
12,000 square foot lots.   
 
Zoning:   The site is located in the Single  Dwelling Residential 10,000 (R10) zone. The single -
dwelling zones are intended to preserve land for housing and to provide housing opportunities 
for individual households.   
 
Land Use History:   City records indicate one prior land use review  for this site , which is the 
Planned Unit De velopment (CU  25-79) that established the subject site and established the 
setbacks, which the applicant is proposing to amend through this pending land use application.  
 
Neighborhood Review:  A òNotice of Proposal in Your Neighborhoodó was mailed January 12, 
2016 .  One written response  was received  from the Hillsdale Neighborhood Association, which 
noted that the neighborhood association takes òno exceptionó to the proposal.  
 
Agency Review:  The following Bureaus have responde d with no issues or concerns:  
Á Water Bureau  
Á Fire Bureau  
Á Portland Transportation  
Á Urban Forestry  
 
The Bureau of Environmental Services  (BES) has provided information about existing public 
sanitary and storm sewers that are located within the tract that abuts the subject site, as well 
as requirements for sanitary and stormwater facilities to serve future development (Exhibit 
E.1 ).  Issues related to the proposed development within the existing storm sewer easement 
that extends onto the site are addressed in the  findings below.  
 
The Site Development Section of BDS  responded with  the following  (Exhibit E.5 ): 

Site Development takes no exception to the proposal.  

 

At the time of building permit application, the applicant will be requested to submit:  
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1.  An Erosion, Sed iment, and Pollutant Control Plan (PCC 10.40.010). Please show erosion 

control measures on the site plan and provide erosion control details in the plan set. 

Please include the name and telephone number of a ô24-Hour Erosion Control Contactõ.  

2.  A soils repo rt prepared by a design professional licensed in the State of Oregon (1802.1). 

Inspections by the soils engineer will be required during construction (PCC 24.20.010).  
 
ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA  
 
REVIEW OF CHANGES TO AN APPROVED PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT  
 
33.668.200 Approval Criteria  
Requests for changes to an approved PUD will be approved if the review body finds that the 
applicant has shown that all of the following criteria are met:  
 
A.  On balance, compared to the approved PUD, the change will equally or better meet the 

following:  
 

Findings: As outlined in the findings below, each of the applicable criteria are me t or can be 
met with conditions; therefore, no balancing of these factors is warranted.   
 

1.  Promote an attractive and safe living environment in re sidential zones;  
 

Findings:  The applicant requests the following changes to the setbacks applied through the 
Planned Unit Development (PUD):  
 
Á Reduce the required front (north) setback from 20 feet to 5 feet for the garage and to 15 feet 

for  the balance of the front façade of the residence , and to allow 2 foot eave projections into 
the reduced setback; and  

Á Reduce the side (west) setback from 6 feet to 5 feet, and to allow 1 -foot projections for eaves 
and a bay window  into the reduced setback .  

 
The setbacks  spelled out in the original PUD appear  to be  modifications  of the R7 zone and R 10 
zone setbacks applicable at the time, and were applied in order to accommodate large trees, 
steep slopes, and variations in the configurations of lots, and to provide wide s etbacks from  the 
adjacent properties outside of the PUD.   
 
The applicant sõ narrative and the site plan refer to a PUD rear setback , as another rationale for 
requesting a reduction in the front setback. The original PUD did require a special setback for 
the  subject site. However, the rear setback shown on the project plans does not appear to 
correspond to setback requirements outlined in the documents for the original PUD.  
 
In any event, t he applicant s state that moving the home closer to the front property  line will 
make the entran ce more visible from the street, and allow more visibility for safety between the 
residence and the abutting open space tract and other nearby homes.   
 
The reduction in the front setback does not appear to conflict with the inten t of the originally 
approved PUD  setback , since it will be responsive to the adjacent large trees and the steep slope 
of the property (as discussed in the findings below) and will provide a wide setback from 
neighboring properties outside of the PUD . Addit ionally, as noted by the applicant, the Zoning 
Code now allows an automatic setback reduction on steeply sloping lots, provided the height limit 
in the area of the reduced setback is lowered one foot for every foot of reduced setback 
(33.110.220.D.4). As shown on the building elevations  (Exhibit C.3 ), the  requested  front setback 
and corresponding height of the house and garage are  comparable to this current code provision , 
which reads as follows:  
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33.110.220.D Exceptions to the required setbacks. 
4. Steeply sloping lots. This provision applies to lots which slope up or down from the street with 

an average slope of 20 percent or greater. See Chapter 33.930, Measurements, for more 
information on how to measure average slope. 
a. In the RF, R20, R10, and R7 zones, the front building setback for the dwelling may be 

reduced to 10 feet. However, the height limitations of subparagraph c. below apply. See 
Figures 110-2 and 110-3. 

b. In all single-dwelling residential zones, the front building setback for the garage wall and/or 
the garage entrance setback may be reduced to five feet. However, the height limitations of 
c. below apply. See Figures 110-2 and 110-3. 

c. Height limitation. The height limit in the area of the reduced setback is lowered one foot for 
every foot of reduced setback. 

 
Based on these factors,  and with a condition that applies  the height limitation provision 
(33.110.220.D.4.c) from the current setback exception, the scale of the house and garage within 
the requested 5-foot reduction in the front setback and  the 15 -foot reduction in the  garage 
setback  will correspond  to th at allowed by the current code. As such, the reduced front setbacks 
are not expected to d etract from  an attractive and safe living environment.     
 
The requested reduction in the side setback from the 6 -feet required by the initial PUD to 5-feet 
for  the building wall s and 4 feet for a b ay window  and eaves would place the west side of the 
house at the edge of a  15-foot wide storm sewer easement  that extends 5 -feet into the west side 
of the subject site , and the bay window and eaves would project 1 -foot into the storm sewer 
easement. In addition, other building elements, including the foundation footings and rain 
drains, would also project into the storm sewer easement . The Zoning Code does not have 
setback regulations for subsurface elements, such as foundation footings or rain drains; 
however, BES is the agency that o versees the storm sewer easement , which is granted to the 
City of Portland,  and the  public storm sewer  facilities within  it , and BES has the authority to 
regulate any private development within the storm sewer easement .  
 
Accordingly,  BES has noted that  the proposed private development  (foundation footings, bay 
window, eaves, rain drains, and a patio)  may be allowed  within the storm sewer easement , 
provided a  condition is applied which requires that a  BES sewer encroachment agreement is 
finalized prior to permit approval for (the proposed) development (within the easement area ). 
BES further  notes that though  the  encroachment  agreement may allow private development 
within the easement,  BES is not responsible for replacement of any private development that 
encroaches into the sewer easement granted to the City of Portland.  
 
Based on this, electing to construct building element s that are integral to the stab ility of the 
proposed residence, such as the building foo tings, within the storm sewer easement  will require 
the current and any future property owners to accept full responsibility for replacement should 
any of the private d evelopment be affected during the maintenance and operations of the public 
storm sewer.  
 
Aside from these factors , the requested reduction in the side setback is not otherwise expected 
to have a ny considerable bearing on the appearance or safety of the re sidential area.   
 
Therefore, o verall, with the implementation of the noted condition s, the requested setbacks will 
allow the proposed development to be integrated into the hillslope in a manner similar to many 
of the adjacent homes in the PUD  and surround ing residential area , which supports  an 
attractive living environment . As such, this criterion will be met.   
 

2.  Provide for efficient use of services and improvements;  
 
Findings: The applicant notes that the PUD was built with sewer and water  services, and t he 
proposed residence will utilize the services already provided to the site.  
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As outlined in the agency responses from Water, Transportation, and Fire, t he requested 
change to reduce the front (north) and side (west) setbacks will not preclude the provis ion of  
such services to the site or adjacent properties.  
 
As noted in the response from BES, the requested front  (north) setback should not affect the 
provision of stormwater management and sanitary sewer services  to the site . However, since a 
reduced 5 -foot side (west) setback will place building elements (foundation footings, bay window 
and eaves) within an  existing City of Portland storm sewer easement that runs parallel to and 
extends 5 feet onto  the west boundary , the applicants will be required to ob tain an 
encroachment permit to ensure the on-going operations and  service of the storm sewer line are 
not encumbered by the proposed structures.  
 

Additionally, BES notes: It is important to note that the conceptual utility plan submitted for land 

use revi ew was provided in order to demonstrate that BES sanitary and stormwater management 

requirements will not be impacted by the proposal to modify required building setbacks that were 

established at the time the lot was created . A specific utility plan is not  being approved through 

this land use review.  Be aware that more detailed information will need to be provided at the time 

of building permit review and revisions to the stormwater management and sanitary disposal 

plans may be required.  
 
With the applicat ion of a condition for an encroachment permit , this criterion will be met.    
 

3.  Minimize site grading;  
 
Findings :  Grading will be necessary for the construction of the proposed residence and utilities 
to serve the development. The initial PUD did not design ate any specific  grading limits on the 
subject site, but did call for  sufficient measures to be  implemented to protect the trees in the 
abutting open space tract.  
 
The applicant  has provided a utility plan ( Exhibit C.1 ) that shows the proposed site gradin g and a 
tree and storm sewer  plan  (Exhibit C.2 ) and arborist report  (Exhibit A.3.B) , which identify 
measures that will be applied  to protect the trees in the adjacent open  space tract.  
 
The utility  plan identifies two primary areas for grading; one for the  new house on the upper half 
of the property and another for a stormwater facility  near the southwest corner of the site . The 
plan denotes g rading limits with erosion control  fencing  around the downslope boundary of the 
grading areas.  In addition, the plan  shows the proposed sewer connection will be bored below 
grade, which will also help to reduce grading and erosion.  
 
As noted in the response from Site Development, during  construction , both the site preparation 
work and the development will be subject to  the erosion prevention and sediment control 

requirements found in Title 10 and the City of Portland Erosion and Sediment Control Manual . 

Additionally, since the site is located in a Potential Landslide Hazard Area  and  has slopes as 
steep as 20 percent, th e applicant s will be required to provide a geotechnical or soils report, in 
order to demonstrate that the site grading will be conducted in a manner that limits runoff and 
erosion.  
 
With a condition with requires that tree protecti on measures must be inclu ded on the plan s 
provided at the time of permit review and i nstalled  prior to any site work , this will ensure the 
grading will be limited to protect the trees  in the adjacent open space tract ; and this criterion will 
be met.  
 

4.  Provide energy efficient devel opment;  
 
Findings:  The original PUD did not provide any specific requirements related to energy efficiency .  
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The proposed development will be closer to the north and west lot line s than otherwise allowed 
in the original PUD , but the proposed location  wil l not preclude  opportunities for energy 
efficient development on the site or neighboring properties.  
 
In fact, t he applicant notes that south -facing slope of the lot will accommodate the proposed 
passive solar home design and that the house will be built t o high efficiency standards  and 
solar collectors will be installed on the roof .  
 
At the time of permit review for the new residence, the development will be evaluated for 
compliance with the building code requirements for energy efficient materials and co nstruction.  
 
Based on these factors, t his criterion is met.  
 

5.  Allow for conservation of natural features;  
 
Findings:  At the time of this land use review, the relevant natural features include the steep 
slope on the site and the large fir trees in the abu tting open space tract.  
 
As discussed above, the proposed house will be tucked into the hillslope with a daylight level  to 
minimize grading. With measures to limit grading and implement erosion and sediment 
controls for the site work and construction,  as applied at the time of permit review, the 
proposed design will allow for the overall form of the slope to be retained.  
 
Similarly, as noted above, in order to  afford protection of the trees in the adjacent open space 
tract, the applicant will be required t o implement the tree protection measures outlined in the 
arborist report and tree protection plan ( Exhibits A.3.b and C.2 ). 
 
With the implementation of the aforementioned conditions, this criterion will be met.   
 

6.  Provide an opportunity for innovative and creative development;  
 
Findings:  The applicant states the proposed house is design ed with energy efficient and 
passive solar principles. The applicant also notes the location of the residence  is intended to 
accommodate a rear yard view corridor for the ne ighboring home, which will also provide 
privacy. This criterion is met.   
 

7.  Be integrated into the neighborhood; and  
 
Findings:  With a single -story appearance along the front street (north) side and a daylight 
basement two -story façade on the  rear  (south)  side, t he proposed residence is comparable in 
form and general style to several of the nearby  homes within the PUD, and it is not expected to  
conflict with the existing residential character of the PUD and surrounding neighborhood. T his 
criterion is met.  
 

8.  Where the PUD includes commercial uses, promote attractive and functional 
business environments in nonresidential zones which are compatible with the 
development intended for the zone and neighborhood; and  

 
Findings: The PUD does not include  commercial use s and no commercial uses are proposed. 
This criterion does not apply.  
 
B.  Any significant adverse impacts caused by the change are mitigated.  
 
Findings:  As discussed above, with the provision of tree protection and an encroachment 
permit, potential adverse i mpacts to the trees  or the public storm sewer line  in the abutting open 
space tract will be tempered. No other adverse impacts are anticipated. Therefore no further 
mitigation is warranted. With the aforementioned conditions, this criterion will be met.  
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS  
 
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to 
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process.  The plans 
submitted for a building or zoning permi t must demonstrate that all development standards of 
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior 
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.  
 

CONCLUSIONS  
 
The applicant has requested a minor change to  an approv ed Planned Unit Development (PUD 
25-79) in order to reduce the front (north) and side (west) setbacks for a new  2-story  residence.  
 
The proposed development will vary from setback standards imposed by the approved PUD ; 
however, with the applicat ion of  height limitation from  a current setback exception for steeply 
sloping lots, and measures to protect the trees on the abutting open space tract and the public 
infrastructure within the storm sewer easement that extends into  the site, the proposal wi ll not 
waiver from the original intent of the PUD.  
 
Therefore, with the application of the noted conditions, the requested amendment s to the 
original PUD setbacks  should be approved.  
 

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION  
 
Approval of a PUD Amendment to allow the follo wing òminoró changes to Planned Unit Development 
CU 25-79  for Lot 9 : 
 

¶ Reduction of the required front setback from 20 feet to 5 feet for the garage entrance 
and 15 feet for the balance of the residence with 2 foot projections for eaves.  

¶ Reduction of the r equired side (west) building setback from 6 feet to 5 feet with 1 foot 
projections for a bay window and the eaves.  

 
This approval is granted for the requested front building, garage entrance, and side (west) 
setbacks, as shown on Exhibit C.2, subject to t he following conditions:  
 

A. As part of the building permit application submittal  for development on Lot 9 , each of 
the 4 required site plans and any additional drawings must include the following : "The 
front building, garage entrance, and side (west) setback s are shown as approved in Case 
File #LU 15 -252585 PUD.ó Changes to the other elements of the development (such as 
siding, windows, roof form , etc) are allowed, provided those changes are in conformance 
with the initial PUD decision  (CU 25-79).  
 

B.  The heigh t limitations outlined in 33.110.220.D.4.c , which require  the height limit in 
the area of the reduced setback to be  lowered one  foot for every foot of reduced setback 
must be  applied to the 5-foot reduction in the front building setback and the 15 -foot 
reduction in the garage entrance  setback for Lot 9 .   
 

C. The tree protection measures noted on the Tree Preservation Plan ( Exhibit C. 2) must be 
shown on the site, grading, utility , and tree preservation plans  for the building permit 
application  for Lot 9, and the tree protection fencing must be installed prior to any 
construction on Lot 9. The tree protection fencing  must be 6 -foot high chain link and be 
secured to the ground with 8 -foot metal  posts driven into the ground. Encroachment 
into the specified root pr otection zones may only occur under the superv ision of a 
certified arborist. Planning and Zoning approval of development in the root protection 
zones is subject to receipt of a report from an arborist, explaining that the arborist has 
approved of the speci fied methods of construction, and that the activities will be 
performed under his/her supervision.  
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D.  Prior to building permit approval  for development on Lot 9 , a BES sewer easement 
encroachment agreement must be finalized to the satisfaction of BES.  

 
Tree 
Staff Planner:  Kate Green  
 
 
Decision rendered by:  ____________________________________________ on June 16 , 2016  

            By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services  

 
Decision mailed  June 21 , 2016  
 
About this Decision. This land  use decision is not a permit  for development.  A Final Plat 
must be completed and recorded before the proposed lots can be sold or developed.  Permits 
may be required prior to any work.  Contact the Development Services Center at 503 -823 -
7310 for informat ion about permits.  
 
Procedural Information.   The application for this land use review was submitted on October 
19, 2015 , and was determined to be complete on January 7, 2016 . 
 

Zoning Code Section 33.700.080  states that Land Use Review applications are revi ewed under 

the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the 
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days.  Therefore this 
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on October 19, 2015 . 
 

ORS 227.178  states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications 

within 120 -days of the application being deemed complete.  The 120 -day review period may be 
waived or extended at the request of the applicant.  In th is case, the applicant requested that 
the 120 -day review period be extended 150 days (Exhibit A.4 ). Unless further extended by the 
applicant, the 120 days will expire on: October 3, 2016 . 
 
Note:  S ome of the information contained in this report was provide d by the applicant.   As 
required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the 
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met.  The Bureau of Development Services has 
independently reviewed the information submitted  by the applicant and has included this 
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information 
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria.  This report is the 
decision of the Bureau of Dev elopment Services with input from other City and public agencies.  
 
Conditions of Approval.   If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific 
conditions, listed above.  Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be 
documented  in all related permit applications.  Plans and drawings submitted during the 
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met.  Any project 
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans, 
and labeled as such.  
 
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.  
As used in the conditions, the term òapplicantó includes the applicant for this land use review, 
any person undertaking developmen t pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the 
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future 
owners of the property subject to this land use review.  
 
Appealing this decision.   This decision may be appealed  to the  Hearings Officer , which will 
hold a public hearing.  Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on July 5  at 1900 SW Fourth Ave.  
Appeals can be filed at the Development Services Center Monday through Wednesday and 
Fridays between 8:00 am to 3:00 pm and on T hursdays between 8:00 am to 2:00 pm. After 3:00 
pm Monday through Wednesday and Fridays, and after 2:00 pm on Thursdays, appeals must 
be submitted at the reception desk on the 5 th  floor.   An appeal fee of $250 will be charged .  
The appeal fee will be refun ded if the appellant prevails.  There is no fee for ONI recognized 
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organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organizationõs boundaries.  
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organizationõs bylaws.  Assistance in filing 
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services 
Center.  Please see the appeal form for additional information.  
 
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only.  Please  
contact the receptionist at 503 -823 -7617  to schedule an appointment.  I can provide some 
information over the phone.  Copies of all information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal 
to the cost of services.  Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a 
digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet at portlandoregon.gov.  
 
Attending the hearing.   If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will 
be notified of the date and time of the hearing.  The decision of the Hearings Officer  is final; any 
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days 
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830.  Contact LUBA at 
775 Summer  St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301 -1283 or phone 1 -503 -373 -1265 for 
further information.  
 
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, 
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Us e Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that 
issue.  Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer  an 
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.  
 
Recording the final decision.  If thi s Land Use Review is approved, the final decision must be 
recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder.  
 
A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to the applicant for 
recording the documents associated with their final lan d use decision.  

¶ Unless appealed,  the final decision may be recorded on or after July 6, 2016  

¶ A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.  
 
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as  follows:  

¶ By Mail:  Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use 
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:  
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR  97208.  The recording  fee is 
identified on the recording sheet.  Please include a self -addressed, stamped envelope.   

¶ In Person:  Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use 
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the 
County Recorderõs office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR  
97214.  The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.  

 
For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503 -988 -3034.  For 
further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development Services 
Land Use Review Division at 503 -823 -0625.  
 
Expiration of this approval.   An approval expires three years from the date the final decision 
is rendered unless:  

¶ A bu ilding permit has been issued, or  

¶ The approved activity has begun, or  

¶ In situations involving only the creation of lots, the land division has been recorded.  
 

EXHIBITS  
NOT ATTACHED  UNLESS  INDICATED  

 
A. Applicantõs Statement 

1.  Initial Submittal  (October 19, 201 5) 
2.  Response to completeness review letter ( January 7, 2016 ) 
3.  Supplemental Narrative (April 26, 2016)  

a. stormwater report  
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b.  arborist report  
 4.  Timeline extensions  
B.  Zoning Map (attached)  
C. Plans/Drawings:  
 1.  Site Plan ( reduced copy attached)  
 2.  Partial Site  Plan/Tree Preservation Plan  (reduced copy attached)  
 3.  Building Elevations  (reduced copy attached)  
 4.  Full Plan Set  
D.  Notification information:  
 1.  Mailing list  
 2.  Mailed notice  
E. Agency Responses:   

1.  Bureau of Environmental Services  
2.  Portland  Transpor tation  
3.  Water Bureau  
4.  Fire Bureau  
5.  Site Development / BDS  
6.  Urban Forestry/Parks  
7.  Life Safety/BDS  

F. Correspondence  
1.  Duane Hunting/Hillsdale Neighborhood Association, February 11, 2016, re: 
neighborhood association takes òno exceptionó to the proposal 

G. Other:  
 1. Original LU Application  
 2.  Letter to applicant s re: incomplete application  
 3.  Emails to/from applicants  
 

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to 
information and hearings.  Please notify us no less than five business  days prior 
to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503 -823 -7300 (TTY 503 -
823 -6868).  
 
 
 



 

 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 


